
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 8th June, 2023 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Martin Boffey Leader 
 John Milne Deputy Leader and Planning & Infrastructure 
 Mark Baynham Finance & Resources 
 Colette Blackburn Climate Action & Nature Recovery 
 Ruth Fletcher Local Economy & Place 
 Jay Mercer Environmental Health, Recycling & Waste 
 Jon Olson Leisure, Culture & Green Spaces 
 Sam Raby Housing, Communities & Wellbeing 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

 
1.   Apologies for absence   
2.   Minutes 3 - 8 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Cabinet 

 
 

 
4.   Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Leader, Cabinet Members or the Chief 

Executive 
 

 

 
5.   Public Questions  
 To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to 

matters which in the opinion of the person presiding at the meeting are relevant 
to the business of the meeting 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

2

6.   Transformation Fund 2023-24 9 - 14 
 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 

 
 

 
7.   Neighbourhood Plan update for Cowfold, Itchingfield, Lower Beeding and 

Pulborough parishes 
15 - 78 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Infrastructure 
 

 

 
8.   Adoption of Rusper Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 79 - 90 
 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Infrastructure 

 
 

 
9.   Bishopric/Worthing Road and Carfax Public Realm Improvements - 

Appointment of Consultant and Contractor 
91 - 98 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Local Economy and Place 
 

 
 
10.   Environmental Health & Licensing and Economic Development Staffing 99 - 104 
 To consider the report of the Cabinet Members for Environmental Health, 

Recycling and Waste and for Local Economy and Place 
 

 

 
11.   Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 To consider any matters referred to Cabinet by the Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 
12.   Forward Plan  
 To note the Forward Plan (latest published version available at: Forward Plan ) 

 
 

 
13.   To consider matters of special urgency 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 Item 8:  APPENDIX 2 - Draft Rusper Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 

Plan 
 

 

https://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=132&RD=0&bcr=1


 

 
1 

 

Cabinet 
23 MARCH 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Claire Vickers (Leader), Philip Circus (Deputy Leader), 
Paul Clarke, Tony Hogben, Liz Kitchen, Richard Landeryou and 
Roger Noel 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Josh Potts and Tricia Youtan 
  

 
Also Present: Tony Bevis, Ruth Fletcher, Jon Olson and Sam Raby 

  
EX/68   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26 January were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
  

EX/69   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

EX/70   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Councillor Claire Vickers, on behalf of Councillor Tricia Youtan, Cabinet 
Member for Housing & Communities, announced
[...]
t 
23 March 2023 

 

 
4 

  
EX/73   LOCALLY LISTED BUILDINGS ADOPTION 

 
Councillor Liz Kitchen, Cabinet Member for Planning & Development, stated 
that the district had many nationally listed buildings of historic interest.  There 
were also a number of buildings without national recognition that could be 
formally identified as being of historical and architectural interest.  The report 
included buildings that had been identified by local groups that warranted being 
listed locally.   
  
The Cabinet Member confirmed that being on the list carried some weight in 
determining planning applications.  She also confirmed that buildings across the 
district identified by local groups as of historic and architectural interest would 
be considered for local heritage listing in the future.   
  

RESOLVED 
  
(i)     To formally adopt the buildings marked as positive to conservation 

areas from the Conservation Area Appraisals of Storrington, Steyning, 
Pulborough, Henfield and Billingshurst as Locally Listed. 

  
(ii)    To formally adopt the Steyning History Society local list alongside the 

buildings marked as positive to the conservation areas from the 
Steyning Conservation Area Appraisal. 

  
(iii)   To formally adopt the local lists of buildings from the Neighbourhood 

Plans of Ashington, Nuthurst, Rusper and Southwater. 
  
REASON 
  
(i)     To ensure that buildings of historical and architectural significance are 

protected for the future. 
  
(ii)     To recognise buildings identified as being of importance by the local 

community. 
  

EX/74   OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration. 
  

EX/75   FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 

 

Page 6



Cabinet 
23 March 2023 

5 

 

 
5 

  
EX/76   LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND 2022-23 AND 2023-24 

 
Councillor Paul Clarke, Cabinet Member for Finance & Assets, reminded 
Members that Council had approved a Cabinet recommendation to apply for
[...]
erved Matters clause 17. Insert the words …"For the avoidance 

of doubt (i) material assets shall be assets of a value in excess of 
£250,000, and, (ii) lease arrangements between the Company and the 

Page 7



 Cabinet 
23 March 2023 

 

 
6 

Council/other third parties to facilitate the provision of housing shall 
not constitute a reserved matter.”  
 
so that the reserved matter reads as follows, “Agreeing to enter into or 
entering into any acquisition or disposal of any material assets by the 
company. For the avoidance of doubt, (i) material assets shall be 
assets of a value in excess of £250,000, and, (ii) lease arrangements 
between the Company and the Council/other third parties to facilitate 
the provision of housing shall not constitute a reserved matter.” 

  
REASON 
  
(i)     To ensure that suitable homes are acquired by Horsham District 

Council in an efficient and timely manner to give effect to this initiative.  
  
(ii)    To avoid the requirement to seek Cabinet’s approval for the purchase 

by Horsham District Council of each individual property that would 
otherwise be required to give effect to this initiative.  

  
(iii)   To ensure that Horsham District Homes (Holdings) Limited has the 

power to take a lease from Horsham District Council to be able to 
facilitate the provision of housing through Assured Shorthold 
Tenancies/Licences 

  
EX/77   TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY 

 
There were no matters of special urgency to be considered. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.24 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 8



 Report to Cabinet  

 8 June 2023 
 By Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
 DECISION REQUIRED 

 

 Not Exempt 
 

 

 
Using the Transformation Fund in 2023/24  

Executive Summary 
 
The Council produced a £0.26m operational surplus in 2022/23, despite the impact of the 
£1,925 pay award and other inflationary pressures which has been offset by increased 
income from higher interest rates on our investments of £1.35m, contributing to the small 
surplus. Budgets of £151,875 were carried over to 2023/24.  
 
The Council’s income is unlikely to be as high as some residents reduce their spending to 
cope with the rising cost of living and the Council’s costs continue to rise due to inflationary 
pressures. Inevitably therefore, balancing the budgets over the medium term relies on 
implementing a range of actions to help deliver efficiency measures, as well as other 
income generation. This requires further investment in a number of smaller 
transformational projects.  
 
£279k remains unspent in the transformation reserve at 31 March 2023 which will help 
transform the Council in the future. The report recommends that is topped up by £221k 
effectively funded from the 2022/23 overall budget surplus, giving a total transformation 
fund reserve of £0.5m in 2023/24.   

Recommendations 

That the Cabinet is recommended to: 

i) Approve the transfer of £221k from the General Fund reserve to the earmarked 
transformation reserve.  

ii) Delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance, the authority to use the transformation fund as appropriate.  

Reasons for recommendations 

i) To top up of the earmarked transformation reserve for projects that will help 
transform the Council in the future; being effectively funded from the 2022/23 
budget surplus. 

Background papers: 2022/23 budget and MTFS papers from 26 January 2023 
Cabinet meeting and 22 February 2023 Council meeting.  
Wards affected: All 

Contact: Dominic Bradley, Director of Resources, 01403 215300    

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Background Information 

1 Introduction and background 
1.1 The transformation earmarked reserve was set up in 2016/17 to help fund business 

transformation within the Council.  Cabinet transferred £0.5m from the 2015/16 
budget surplus and has topped up the fund each year since.  

1.2 The following amounts have been spent
[...]
ve £221k from the General Fund reserve balance 
to top up the earmarked transformation reserve to £0.5m for this purpose in 
2023/24. This will help transform the Council in the future. The schemes upon which 
this earmarked transformation reserve will be spent will be authorised by the Chief 

Page 10



Executive in consultation with the Leader and then follow normal financial 
authorisation and budget process procedures. The Appendix contains a snapshot of 
the transformation fund at 31 March 2023 with anticipated estimated future 
expenditure.  

4 Next steps 

4.1 Once approved, the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader will consider 
the appropriate schemes and authorise expenditure from the transformation fund 
against these schemes as appropriate.  

5 Views of the Policy Development Advisory Group and outcome of 
consultations 

5.1 The Finance and Resources Policy Development Advisory Group did not meet in 
person to discuss this proposal due to the election period, but a copy of the report 
was emailed to all Members on 31 May 2023 and any comments will be verbally 
updated by the Cabinet member for Finance and Resources during the Cabinet 
meeting.  

6 Other courses of action considered but rejected 
6.1 Not spending up to £0.5m would save the Council up to £0.5m in one year’s 

expenditure. But it would not unlock savings for future years.  
 
6.2 The £221k of surplus from 2022/23 would otherwise go into the general reserve and 

used to fund any deficit that would occur if transformation does not take place at the 
required rate. This would not be sustainable. 

7 Resource consequences 
7.1 The transformation fund will help the delivery of efficiencies and income which will 

help towards balancing the budget over the medium term.  

8 Legal consequences 
8.1 There are no legal consequences of this scheme.   

9 Risk assessment 
9.1 Corporate Risk CRR01: Failure to achieve the required level of savings and income 

in the Medium-Term Financi
[...]
field, Lower Beeding and Pulborough Parishes and agrees to the publication 

of the document for use as a non-statutory Planning Advice Note.  

 

ii) Grants the Cabinet Member for Planning and Infrastructure delegated authority to 

agree any necessary minor editorial changes to the documents referenced in i)  

above. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
To support Neighbourhood Planning groups affected by water neutrality, and to ensure 

compliance with the Duty to Support obligations placed upon Local Authorities to assist 

Neighbourhood Planning groups.  

 
Background Papers 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

Natural England Position Statement (September 2021) 

Appendix A: Advice Note: Cowfold Neighbourhood Plan and Water Neutrality 

Appendix B: Advice Note: Itchingfield Neighbourhood Plan and Water Neutrality 

Appendix C: Advice Note: Lower Beeding Neighbourhood Plan and Water Neutrality 

Appendix D: Advice Note: Pulborough Neighbourhood Plan and Water Neutrality 

 

Parishes affected:  
 

Cowfold Parish, Lower Beeding parish, Itchingfield Parish and Pulborough Parish 
 
Contact:   
 

Norman Kwan, Senior Neighbourhood Planning Officer ext. 5053 

Catherine Howe, Head of Strategic Planning ext. 5505 

Page 16

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://www.horsham.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0005/110939/Water-Neutrality-Advice-Note-Feb-2022-V2.pdf


3 
 

Background Information 
1 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 allows Parish/Town Councils and other forums to shape 

development in their areas by preparing a Neighbourhood Plan for their 

designated area.  Cowfold Neighbourhood Plan; Lower Beeding Neighbourhood 

Plan; Itchingfield Neighbourhood Plan; and Pulborough Neighbourhood Plan (the 

affected parishes’) have all prepared Neighbourhood Plans which have been 

successful at examination.  

 

[...]
rove the designation of the revised Conservation Area boundary for Rusper, 
as shown on the Conservation Area designation map (1) included in this report; 

 
ii) approve and adopt the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for 

Rusper, as set out in Appendix 2 to be used in the determination of planning 
applications from 26 June 2022; and 

 
iii) delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Planning & Infrastructure to 

approve minor editorial changes prior to final publication of the Conservation 
Area Appraisal and Management Plan. 

 
 
 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendations  
 

i) To formally designate the amended conservation area boundary. 
 

ii) To provide updated conservation area guidance for residents, occupiers, 
developers and Members in determining applications and to designate the locally 
listed buildings. 

 
iii) To give the Cabinet Member for Planning and Infrastructure delegated authority to 

approve minor changes to the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan. 
    

Background Papers 
 

1. Rusper conservation area designation map designated in 1976 – map published 
online 8 September 2011.(https://www.horsham.gov.uk/planning/design-and-
conservation/conservation-areas/conservation-area-maps ) 

  
2. Representations and Responses to the draft Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan for Rusper (See Appendix 1) 
 
 

3. Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for Rusper (July 2023) (See 
Appendix 2) 

 

Wards affected: Colgate and Rusper 

Contact: Catherine Howe, Head of Strategic Planning x5505. 

        Nicola Mason, Conservation Officer x5289 
 

Page 80

https://www.horsham.gov.uk/planning/design-and-conservation/conservation-areas/conservation-area-maps
https://www.horsham.gov.uk/planning/design-and-conservation/conservation-areas/conservation-area-maps


 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 Conservation areas were introduced through the Civ
[...]
of conservation is not devalued through 
the designation of areas that lack special interest.”  It is 
suggested that the recreation ground due to its position and 
open nature frames the conservation area and has a landscape 
value that enables the conservation area to be appreciated.  It 
would not be considered at this time that the space has the 
specific historic or architectural interest to warrant inclusion 
within the conservation area, although this does not detract from 
its importance in reinforcing the conservation areas rural setting 
or its communal value. 
No action 

 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Report to Cabinet  

 8 June 2023 
 By the Cabinet Member for Local Economy and Place 
 DECISION REQUIRED 

 Part Exempt under (Exempt Appendix 1) 

 

 

Bishopric/Worthing Road and Carfax Public Realm Improvements – 
Appointment of Consultant and Contractor         

Executive Summary 
 
Cabinet, on 26 January 2023, made overall capital provision of £2.638m to enable the 
design and delivery of public realm schemes in Horsham Town Centre. The Bishopric and 
Worthing Road scheme will be designed and delivered across 2023 to 2025. The Carfax 
scheme is for detailed designs to pre-construction level. Future delivery of Carfax scheme 
will be dependent on securing appropriate funding. Having a ‘Shovel Ready’ scheme will 
assist this process. 
 
Officers have progressed the proposals and have considered with the Council’s 
professional advisors, the most appropriate procurement methodology for the schemes. 
 
It is proposed to utilise SCAPE Framework agreements. The frameworks provide a direct 
award route which is compliant with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015. With the 
SCAPE Frameworks, consultancy and ‘Civils’ infrastructure providers will be 
collaboratively engaged to undertake the work on a design and build basis.  SCAPE’s 
primary objectives when procuring its frameworks have always been to drive value for 
money, whilst securing best practice delivery, via partners who share SCAPE’s ethos of 
collaborative working and supporting local communities.  
 
This report seeks Cabinet’s support to award the necessary contracts.  
 
Recommendations 
Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
i) Approve the call-off from the SCAPE Framework agreement to facilitate the delivery 

of the public realm improvements; and  
 
ii) Award the contracts to the relevant suppliers named in the SCAPE Framework, 

and, delegate authority to the Director of Place, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Horsham Town, to approve the final terms including the contract sums
  
 

Reasons for Recommendations  
i) To ensure that the procurement methodology is compliant and to deliver the 

projects within budget. 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



 
 

Background Papers: Public Realm Strategy 2021 
Wards affected: All Wards  
Contact: Clive Burley, Corporate Project Manager, 01403 215236 

Page 92



 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to secure Cabinet approval to procuring contracts 
under the SCAPE Consultancy and Civil Engineering Frameworks to allow for the 
design and delivery of public realm improvements for the Bishopric / Worthing Road 
area and to develop detailed designs for the Carfax.  

 
1.2 The Bishopric public realm area, including extensions northwards up Springfield 

Road and southwards down Worthing Road, has deteriorated over the years with 
pavement areas dug up and being replaced with non-matching materials due to 
their unavailability and unsuitability to carry sufficient vehicle loadings. Soft 
landscaping features either in ground or in containers have also degraded over time 
resulting in a poor public realm environment which does not sufficiently support 
public and business use. 

 
1.3 The Public Realm Strategy was adopted by Cabinet in March 2021 following 

extensive consultation with the Horsham Town PDAG, Neighbourhood Cou
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Report to Cabinet  

 Thursday, 8 June 2023 
 By the Cabinet Members for Environmental Health, 

Recycling & Waste and for Local Economy & Place 
 

 DECISION REQUIRED 

 Not Exempt  

 

 

Environmental Health & Licensing and Economic Development Staffing            

Executive Summary 
This report asks Cabinet to ask Council to establish budgets for extra posts in 
Environmental Health & Licencing and Economic Development. These posts are needed 
to allow the Council to discharge its statutory functions, put in place a succession plan in 
Economic Development and administer the Shared Prosperity Fund. 

Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is recommended to ask Council to: 

 
i) Approve the £41,200 increase in the 2023/24 salaries budget to accommodate the 

creation two extra posts, one in Environmental Health team and a temporary post 
in Economic Development. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations  
i) All local authorities are under a statutory duty to inspect housing and ensure that 

the powers used to tackle housing problems are effectively discharged. The 
increase in awareness of damp issues, new guidance on damp and in the increase 
in the number of applications houses in multiple occupation has led to a need for an 
extra employee permanently in the Environmental Health Private Sector Housing 
Team. 

iii)  In the Economic Development Service there is a need for a temporary role to carry 
out the extra work associated with the Shared Prosperity Fund and get the service 
prepared for the likely full or phased retirement of its three officers.            

Background Papers: none 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Contact: Marc Rankin, Head of Environmental Health & Licensing Tel: 01403 215 178 
       Clare Mangan, Head of Economic Development Tel: 01403 21 5303 

Pa
[...]
atures within the view should be worthy of conservation or 
contribute to our understanding of the place and its setting.

Voussoir - the shaped bricks or stones over a window forming a head or 
arch.

W
Weatherboarding - overlapping timber boards cladding the outside of a
building.

Window - an opening to allow light and air into a building which has 
developed into a significant element of architectural design; collectively 
referred to as fenestration. The form of opening determines the type of 
window; most common are sashes, which slide vertically, and casements, 
which are side hinged and open inwards or outwards. Those with a 
side light are said to have margins. A window may be projected from 
the building frontage, and termed a bay or bow (if curved), or oriel if 
suspended above ground. The top is usually defined by an arch. A dormer 
is one set into the roof slope.

Glossary of Terms continued

60Horsham District Council  |  Rusper Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan

P
age 166



61

Map of proposed changes to the Conservation Area

Horsham District Council  |  Rusper Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan

P
age 167



62

Map of proposed Conservation Area

Horsham District Council  |  Rusper Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan

P
age 168



P
age 169



P
age 170


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Transformation Fund 2023-24
	7 Neighbourhood Plan update for Cowfold, Itchingfield, Lower Beeding and Pulborough parishes
	Appendix A Cowfold NP
	Appendix B Itchingfield NP
	Appendix C Lower Beeding NP
	Appendix D Pulborough NP

	8 Adoption of Rusper Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan
	APPENDIX 1 - Adoption of Rusper Conservation AA and MP

	9 Bishopric/Worthing Road and Carfax Public Realm Improvements - Appointment of Consultant and Contractor
	BishopricWorthing Road and Carfax Public Realm Improvements – Appointment of Consultant  APPENDIX (EXEMPT)

	10 Environmental Health & Licensing and Economic Development Staffing
	 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Cabinet 
8 JUNE 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Boffey (Leader), John Milne (Deputy Leader), 
Mark Baynham, Colette Blackburn, Ruth Fletcher, Jay Mercer, 
Jon Olson and Sam Raby 

 
Also Present: Jon Campbell, Philip Circus, Mike Croker, Warwick Hellawell, 

Liz Kitchen, Lynn Lambert, Alan Manton, Colin Minto, Roger Noel and 
Belinda Walters 

  
EX/1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 March were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
  

EX/2   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

EX/3   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

EX/4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
No questions had been received. 
  

EX/5   TRANSFORMATION FUND 2023-24 
 
Councillor Mark Baynham, Cabinet Member for Finance & Resources, 
summarised the purpose and use of the Transformation Fund, which had been 
set up in 2016/2017 to help improve the running of Council services with 
efficiency measures and improved processing, in particular digital change.  
£500,000 was available each year to support these initiatives.   
  
Last year £221,000 had been spent and the Cabinet Member proposed that this 
sum be topped up to £500,000 for the current year so the fund can continue to 
improve Council services as it has done since 2017.    
  

RESOLVED 
  
(i)     To approve the transfer of £221,000 from the General Fund reserve to 

the earmarked transformation reserve.  
  



 Cabinet 
8 June 2023 

 

 
2 

(ii)    To delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, the authority to use the transformation 
fund as appropriate. 

  
REASON 
  
To top up of the earmarked transformation reserve for projects that will help 
transform the Council in the future; being effectively funded from the 
2022/23 budget surplus. 

  
EX/6   NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN UPDATE FOR COWFOLD, ITCHINGFIELD, 

LOWER BEEDING AND PULBOROUGH PARISHES 
 
Councillor John Milne, Cabinet Member for Planning & Infrastructure, outlined 
the impact that Water Neutrality and the delay in finalising the Council’s Local 
Plan was having on the development of Neighbourhood Plans.  The issue had 
prevented four emerging Neighbourhood Plans from progressing to 
referendum.  The purpose of the proposal was to provide a Planning Advice 
Note for each of these parishes to help strengthen their position until the 
Council’s Local Plan was in place.  The Cabinet Member confirmed that it would 
carry some weight in the determining of planning applications. 
  
The Cabinet Member agreed to amend recommendation (ii) as printed in the 
report to include consultation with relevant Ward Members should any minor 
editorial changes be required. 
  
In response to concerns raised, the Cabinet Member reassured Members that 
Neighbourhood Plans would be taken into consideration when allocating sites in 
the Local Plan to the extent that the law allowed; he had asked Jeremy Quin 
MP for clarification on the current legal obligations regarding housing numbers 
and would share this information with all Councillors once available.  
  

RESOLVED 
  
(i)     To Formally endorse the Neighbourhood Planning Advice Notes for 

Cowfold, Itchingfield, Lower Beeding and Pulborough Parishes and 
agree to the publication of the document for use as a non-statutory 
Planning Advice Note.  

  
(ii)     To grant the Cabinet Member for Planning and Infrastructure 

delegated authority to agree any necessary minor editorial changes to 
the documents referenced in (i) above, in consultation and mutual 
agreement with relevant Ward Members. 
 
 

REASON 
  



Cabinet 
8 June 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

To support Neighbourhood Planning groups affected by water neutrality, 
and to ensure compliance with the Duty to Support obligations placed upon 
Local Authorities to assist Neighbourhood Planning groups, 

  
EX/7   ADOPTION OF RUSPER CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 

MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 
Councillor John Milne, Cabinet Member for Planning & Infrastructure, reminded 
Members of the Council’s rolling programme of reviewing existing Conservation 
Areas and assessing potential areas for new ones.  Rusper Conservation Area 
had now been reviewed and it was proposed that the area be extended to 
include the grounds of Ghyll Manor. 
  
There had been one consultation response suggesting that the recreation field 
be included.  This had been considered by officers but omitted as it was not of 
historic or architectural interest. 
  
When asked to reconsider the omission of the recreation field, the Cabinet 
Member advised that this valued amenity space did not meet the criteria.  
However, it was confirmed at the meeting that this area had already been 
registered as an Asset of Community Value, which afforded it some protection.  
  

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
  
(i)     To approve the designation of the revised Conservation Area 

boundary for Rusper, as shown on the Conservation Area designation 
map (1) included in this report;  

  
(ii)     to approve and adopt the Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan for Rusper, as set out in Appendix 2 to be used in 
the determination of planning applications from 26 June 2022; and  

  
(iii)    to delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Planning & 

Infrastructure to approve minor editorial changes prior to final 
publication of the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan. 

  
  

REASON 
  

(i)      To formally designate the amended conservation area boundary.  
  
(ii)     To provide updated conservation area guidance for residents, 

occupiers, developers and Members in determining applications and 
to designate the locally listed buildings.  

  
(iii)    To give the Cabinet Member for Planning and Infrastructure delegated 

authority to approve minor changes to the Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan. 

  



 Cabinet 
8 June 2023 

 

 
4 

EX/8   BISHOPRIC/WORTHING ROAD AND CARFAX PUBLIC REALM 
IMPROVEMENTS - APPOINTMENT OF CONSULTANT AND CONTRACTOR 
 
Councillor Ruth Fletcher, Cabinet Member for the Local Economy & Place, 
introduced her report, which sought approval to design and deliver a public 
realm improvement scheme for the Bishopric and Worthing Road area, and also 
develop a ‘shovel ready’ scheme for the Carfax to allow the Council to bid for 
future funding as opportunities arise.  
  
The Bishopric area had deteriorated over the years, with paved areas damaged 
by the weight of traffic.  The layout would be improved, including enhanced 
provision for pedestrians and cyclists, as detailed in the report.   
  
A design for the Carfax would make crossing the Carfax easier for pedestrians 
and those with mobility difficulties and provide safe cycle access.  A capital 
provision to support delivery of the scheme had already been approved by 
Cabinet. 
  
Recommendation (ii), as printed on the report, was amended so that the correct 
Cabinet portfolio was named. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
(i)     To approve the call-off from the SCAPE Framework agreement to 

facilitate the delivery of the public realm improvements; and  
  
(ii)     To award the contracts to the relevant suppliers named in the SCAPE 

Framework, and, delegate authority to the Director of Place, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Local Economy and Place, 
to approve the final terms including the contract sums. 

  
REASON 
  
To ensure that the procurement methodology is compliant and to deliver the 
projects within budget 

  
EX/9   ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENSING AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT STAFFING 
 
Councillor Jay Mercer, Cabinet Member for Environmental Health, Recycling & 
Waste, advised that the number of housing inspections carried out by the 
Environmental Health & Licensing Team had increased significantly. This was 
due to an increased awareness of the detrimental impact that mould could have 
in people’s homes, with new Government guidance that will impose additional 
burden on regulatory services.  There had also been a sharp increase in the 
number of  applications for Houses in Multiple Occupation, for reasons set out 
in the report, which involved extensive liaison with officers. 
  



Cabinet 
8 June 2023 

5 

 

 
5 

Councillor Ruth Fletcher, Cabinet Member for Local Economy & Place, advised 
that three key Economic Development staff were approaching retirement and 
succession planning was needed to manage a transition, with staff recruitment 
and promotions.  The current team also needed to expand so that it could take 
forward the next two years of the Shared Prosperity Fund.    
  
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
  
(i)     To approve the £41,200 increase in the 2023/24 salaries budget to 

accommodate the creation two extra posts, one in Environmental Health 
team and a temporary post in Economic Development. 

  
REASON 
  
(i)      All local authorities are under a statutory duty to inspect housing and 

ensure that the powers used to tackle housing problems are effectively 
discharged. The increase in awareness of damp issues, new guidance on 
damp and in the increase in the number of applications houses in multiple 
occupation has led to a need for an extra employee permanently in the 
Environmental Health Private Sector Housing Team.  

  
(ii)     In the Economic Development Service there is a need for a temporary role 

to carry out the extra work associated with the Shared Prosperity Fund 
and get the service prepared for the likely full or phased retirement of its 
three officers. 

  
EX/10   OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration.  Councilllor 
Belinda Walters said that the training had been excellent and anticipated a full 
work programme going forward. 
  

EX/11   FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
  

EX/12   TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY 
 
There were no matters of special urgency to be considered. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.26 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


